Thus we can see from the description above that there have been undetected 

delays in the implementation of the work that affect the schedule of activities. 

As in the Pedestrian Tunnel Construction project from Joyoboyo Intermodal Terminal 

to Surabaya Zoo which experienced delays. This project has a planning target of 135 (one 

hundred thirty-five) calendar days, which started on 30 May 2024 and is planned to end on 11 

October 2024 with a nominal project cost of Rp 31,996,921,529.00. The project was planned 

to be completed at week 20 but at week 7 when the cut-off experienced a deviation of -7.205%.